The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for the fi rst time for their annual reporting period

commencing 1 January 2018:

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”)

• IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”)

3.1 Impact on the fi nancial information

As explained in note 3.2 and 3.3 below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were generally adopted by the Group without

restating comparative information. As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, certain

reclassifi cations and adjustments are therefore not refl ected in the restated consolidated statement of

fi nancial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of

fi nancial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Consolidated statement of fi nancial

position (extract)

31 December

2017

As originally

presented

IFRS 9

(note 3.2)

IFRS 15

(note 3.3)

1 January

2018

Restated

Non-current assets

 Other assets — Financial assets

  at FVOCI 4,106 — — 4,106

 Deferred income tax asset 3,291 — (763) 2,528

 Other assets — Variable consideration

  receivables 403 — 2,861 3,264

Equity

 Accumulated defi cit (99,087) — 2,098 (96,989)

IMAX CHINA HOLDING, INC.150

Conso l idated F inanc ia l  S ta tements  (Cont inued)

3. New accounting standards and accounting changes (Continued)
New standards, amendments and interpretations that are effective for the current year (Continued)

3.1 Impact on the fi nancial information (Continued)

Consolidated statement of

 comprehensive income (extract) — year

ended 31 December 2018 Pre-adoption

IFRS 9

(note 3.2)

IFRS 15

(note 3.3) As reported

Revenue 121,082 — (3,562) 117,520

Cost of sales (46,819) — 4,550 (42,269)

The other newly adopted standards or amendments that are relevant to the Group’s operations and

mandatory for annual periods beginning 1 January 2018 do not have material impacts on the Group’s

consolidated fi nancial statements.

3.2 Adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

IFRS 9, “Financial instruments”, addresses the classifi cation, measurement and derecognition of fi nancial

assets and fi nancial liabilities, introduces new rules for hedge accounting and a new impairment model

for fi nancial assets. The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in the Group’s accounting policies for